

No. 17-565

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY LUND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF WEST
VIRGINIA AND 20 OTHER STATES AND THE
GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE WEST
VIRGINIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
State Capitol, Building 1,
Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
vaughn.t.sizemore
@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

VAUGHN T. SIZEMORE
*Deputy Attorney
General
Counsel of Record*

ERICA N. PETERSON
*Assistant Attorney
General*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. Lawmaker-Led Prayer Falls Within The Tradition Of Legislative Prayer Recognized In Marsh And Town Of Greece.....	4
II. The Decision Below Threatens A Widespread Prayer Practice That Has Been Part Of This Country’s Tradition Since The Founding.....	7
A. State legislatures have opened public sessions with lawmaker-led prayer throughout this country’s history.....	8
B. Lawmaker-led prayer is a common practice in local deliberative bodies.....	22
III. The History And Prevalence of Legislator-Led Prayer Underscores The Error Of The Lower Court’s Analysis And Need For This Court’s Review.....	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bormuth v. Cnty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2, 6, 9, 27
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<i>Town of Greece</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	passim

Statutes

Mo. Const. art I, § 5.....	22
S.C. Code § 6-1-160(B)(1)	22
Va. Code § 15.2-1416.1	22

Other Authorities

1 Journal of the House of Representatives of the State of Michigan, 1887	13
1 Journal of the House of Representatives of the State of Michigan, 1887	13
1 Journal of the House of Representatives of the State of Michigan, 1883	13
1 Journal of the Senate of the State of Michigan, 1887	13
1 Journal of the Senate of the State of Michigan, 1897	13
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> State of West Virginia et al., <i>Lund v. Rowan Cnty.</i> , No. 15-1591 (4th Cir. filed Aug. 3, 2015)	19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> State of Michigan et al., <i>Bormuth v. Cnty. of Jackson</i> , No. 15-1869 (6th Cir. filed May 1, 2017)	23
H. Journal 57 (Tenn. 1911)	10
H. Journal 62 (Tenn. 1921)	10
H. Journal 86 (Tenn. 1969)	10
H. Journal 109 (Tenn. 2016)	10
H. Journal 10 (Utah 1913)	20
H.R. Journal 5 (Kan. 1887)	12
H.R. Journal 28 (Tenn. 1849)	10
H.R. Journal 50 (Tenn. 1897)	10
House Journal Proceedings of the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas (1877) ..	12
Journal 33, 1st Sess. (Tenn. 1859)	10
Journal of the House of Delegates of the State of West Virginia (1871)	17
Journal of the House of Delegates of the Legislature of West Virginia (1968)	18
Journal of the House of Delegates of the State of West Virginia for the Twenty-Sixth Regular Session (1903)	18
Journal of the House of Representatives, June Session (1865)	16
Journal of the House of Representatives of the State of Alabama, Session of 1875–76	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Journal of the House of Representatives of the State of Michigan, 1879.....	13
Journal of the House of Representatives of the State of Mississippi (1902).....	14
Journal of the House of Representatives of the State of Mississippi (1904).....	15
Journal of the House of Representatives of the State of New Hampshire (1863).....	15
Journal of the House of Representatives of the State of Vermont (1866).....	17
Journal of the House of the Forty-Second General Assembly (1927).....	19
Journal of the Proceedings of the Senate of the State of Maryland, Special Session June (1917).....	20
Journal of the Senate of the General Assembly of the State of North Carolina, 1870.....	16
Journal of the Senate of the Ninth General Assembly of the State of Iowa (1862).....	18
Journal of the Senate of Arkansas, Nineteenth Session (1874).....	19
Journal of the Senate of the State of Connecticut, May Session 1861 (1861).....	11
Journal of the Senate of the State of Connecticut (1868).....	12
Journal of the Senate of the State of Georgia at Regular Session of the General Assembly at Atlanta, Wednesday, October 26, 1898.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Journal of the Senate of the State of Vermont (1871).....	17
Journal of the Senate of the State of West Virginia (1867).....	17
Journal of the Session of 1872–73 of the Senate of Alabama	11
Kate Howard, In Delegates They Trust, Wash. Post (Mar. 9, 2013).....	21
Michigan Legislature, Standing Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule 16 (Jan. 12, 2017).....	21
Nat’l Conf. of State Leg., Inside the Legislative Process, Prayer Practices	18, 21
S. Journal 109 (Tenn. Feb. 8, 2016).....	10
Sabine Parish Police Jury, Minutes Oct. 18, 2017...25	
Sabine Parish Police Jury, Minutes Aug. 16, 2017	25
Union Parish Police Jury, Minutes Oct. 3, 2017.....	25
Union Parish Police Jury, Minutes Sept. 26, 2017 ..	25
Union Parish Police Jury, Minutes Sept. 5, 2017	25
Washington Parish, Meeting Agenda & Minutes, Minutes Oct. 9, 2017	25
